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Village of Willowbrook 

Staff Report to the Plan Commission 

 
Public Hearing Date: 

      Public Hearing  August 3, 2016 
      Public Hearing (Continued) August 17, 2016 
 
Prepared By:   Anna Franco, Planning Consultant 
 
Case Title: 16-09:  10 Midway Drive Variance  
 
Petitioner: 10 Midway Drive, Willowbrook, IL 60527 
 
Action Requested   Consideration of a petition to authorize two (2) variations to reduce the  
Applicant: minimum exterior side yard setback at 10 Midway Drive, located in the R-2 

Zoning District. 
  
Location: At the Northwest corner of Midway and Route 83; east of Eleanor Place  
 
Location: R-2 Single Family Residential District 
 
Existing Land Use:  Single Family Detached Residential 
 
Property Size:   0.29 Acres 
 
Surrounding Land Use:        Use                                                              Zoning 
    North      Single Family Residence  R-2 Single Family  
    South      Single Family Residence  R-2 Single Family 
    East             Illinois Route 83   Illinois Route 83 
    West           Single Family Residence  R-2 Single Family 
 
Documents Attached:   1.      Staff Report and attachments for the August 3, 2016 Plan Commission 

         Meeting (13 Sheets)  
 
 

Necessary Action by   Continue Public Hearing, accept testimony, and approve a recommendation  
Plan Commission: to the Village Board. 
 
 
 
    Staff's recommendation and a sample motion can be found on page 3. 
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Public Hearing Continuation 

The public hearing for PC 16-09, 10 Midway Drive Variance, was continued to the continued from the August 
3, 2016 regular the next special meeting of the Plan Commission on August 17, 2016 due to the belief that the 
zoning code does not authorize all the variations that the applicant was seeking.  Therefore, the Plan 
Commission agreed to continue the case until Staff confirmed the zoning issue with the Village’s legal counsel. 
 

Discussion at August 3rd, 2016 Plan Commission Meeting 
 
Zoning Authorization – At the August 3 Plan Commission meeting, the petitioner requested the following 
relief in order to be allowed to construct a single family home at 10 Midway Drive: 
 

1. Variation from section 9-5B-3(D)3 to authorize a minimum exterior side yard of forty (40') feet to 
twenty-two and one half (22.5') feet.  

2. Variation from section 9-5B-3(B)2 to authorize reduction of a single family detached dwelling on a 
corner lot width from one hundred and five (105') feet to seventy-five (75') feet.  

3. Variation from section 9-14-4.4 to authorize an alteration of minimum lot width and lot depth 
reduction requirements to be greater than twenty five percent (25%).  

 
During discussion at the August 3 Plan Commission meeting, Vice Chairman Wagner brought to the attention 
of the Plan Commission that the proposed variation to vary Section 9-14-4.4 of the code to alter the minimum 
lot width and lot depth in excess of the maximum 25% (Item #3 above) is not an allowed variation. Correct in 
his statement, the limitation of Section 9-14-4.4 cannot be varied, however, this has become a moot issue. 

Given the parcel is an existing platted lot, the variation to reduce the corner lot width (Item #2 above) in this 
instance is not required; a finding that has been confirmed with the Village Attorney. Therefore, there is no 
need to apply Section 9-14-4.4 to this petition. 

 

New Required Variances – The proposed variation from Section 9-5B-3(D)3 to authorize the reduction of the 
minimum exterior side yard setback from the required 40’ for an R-2 property to 22.5’ remains valid. The 
petitioner will also need to request a variance to reduce the required Specific Setback distance 9-3-7(A) from 
100’ to 22.5’, since the property abuts a major arterial, Illinois Route 83. 

 

New Required Variances: 

1.  A variation to reduce the required bulk regulation exterior side setback distance 9-5B-3(D) from 40’ 
to 22.5’, and; 

2.  A variation to reduce the required Specific Setback distance 9-3-7(A) from 100’ to 22.5’. 
 
In accordance with Section 9-14-4.4, both of the above variations can be authorized. 
 

Mandatory Turnaround –Due to high daily traffic volumes at the intersection of Midway Drive and Illinois 
Route 83, which are approximately 47,300 average daily traffic counts (ADTs) according to IDOT, Staff 
recommended that the applicant install a driveway turnaround on the subject property to aid with entering 
and exiting the Midway Drive right-of-way. The Plan Commission discussed Staff’s recommendation and 
agreed that the turnaround be installed, but further stated that it should be listed as a condition of approval 
for the petition. The turnaround is now listed as a condition in the sample motion at the end of this Staff 
Report. 
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Staff Recommendation 
Staff supports the requested variances to reduce the required exterior side yard setback to 22.5’. The 
applicant’s proposal for a single family home meets the intended use of the R-2 zoning district. The expected 
construction would be a welcomed addition to an otherwise vacant and unused lot.  
 
Staff supports the requested variances and recommends the Plan Commission approve the following sample 
motion: 
 
Based on the submitted petition and testimony provided, I move that the Plan Commission forward its 
findings for variances referenced in the Staff Report for PC 16-09 prepared for the August 3rd, 2016 Plan 
Commission meeting and recommend approval of variances from Section 9-5B-3(D) and Section 9-3-7(A) of 
the Village Ordinance to reduce the required exterior side yard setback to 22.5’, subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. Driveway placement for the proposed single family home be placed as far west on the property per 
interior side yard easement allowance. 

2. The petitioner shall add a driveway turn around to their primary driveway to aid in accessibility to 
Midway Drive. 

3. The variances granted shall only apply to 10 Midway Drive. 

4. The variances granted shall be null and void if construction of the proposed use is not commenced 
and a certificate of occupancy is not granted within eighteen (18) months of the date of any approval 
of the variance by the Village Board. 
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Village of Willowbrook 

Staff Report to the Plan Commission 

 
Public Hearing Date:  August 3, 2016 
 
Prepared By:   Tiffany Kolodziej, Administrative Intern 
 
Case Title: 16-09:  10 Midway Drive Variance  
 
Petitioner: 10 Midway Drive, Willowbrook, IL 60527 
 
Action Requested   Consideration of a petition for a variation from Title 9 of the Village Code to 
by Applicant:   authorize a corner lot width from one hundred and five (105') feet to  
    seventy-five (75') feet, a variation to reduce the minimum exterior side yard 
    setback from forty (40') feet to twenty-two and one half (22.5') feet, and a  
    variation to alter minimum lot width and depth reduction requirements to  
    be greater than twenty five percent (25%).  
  
Location: At the Northwest corner of Midway and Route 83; east of Eleanor Place  
 
Existing Zoning:   R-2 Single Residential District 
 
Existing Land Use:  Single Family Detached Residential 
 
Property Size:   0.29 Acres 
 
Surrounding Land Use:        Use                                                           Zoning 
    North      Single Family Residence  R-2 Single Family  
    South      Single Family Residence  R-2 Single Family 
    East             Route 83Hwy    Route 83Hwy 
    West           Single Family Residence  R-2 Single Family 
 
Documents Attached:  1. Land Title Survey, dated 06/06/2016  
    2. Sample Elevations, dated 07/18/2016 
    3. Expected Construction Schedule, dated 07/18/2016  
    4. Comparable Properties, dated 07/18/2016 
    5.  Applicant Response to Standards of Variation, dated 07/05/2016  
 
 

Necessary Action by   Open Public Hearing, accept testimony, and approve a recommendation to 

Plan Commission: the Village Board. 
 
 
 
    Staff's recommendation and a sample motion can be found on page 7 
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Site Description:  
The property is located west of Route 83 and north of Midway Drive. It is bordered by R-2 Single Family 
detached dwellings to the north, south, and west. East of the site is Route 83 and the Willowbrook Mobile gas 
station.  The site has a total 0.29 acres of vacant lot space with a lot width of seventy five (75’) feet alongside 
the north end of Midway and one hundred seventy nine and a half (179.5’) feet alongside the west end of 
Route 83.  
 

FIGURE 1 (Site Location) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIGURE 1 shows highlighted aerial imagery of the subject property in relation to both Midway Drive and Route 
83. Note that although the two parcels directly west of the lot are depicted as empty lots, site visitation proves 
that the construction of single family homes are nearly complete. While not all of the parcels alongside Midway 
and west of Eleanor Place are shown, of the six (6) parcels in this area only 10 Midway Drive remains to be 
developed. This property has been vacant for over five years and as FIGURE 2 and FIGURE 3 show, its current 
state is noticeably unkempt.  

RT 83 

MIDWAY DR 
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             FIGURE 2 (Vacant Lot 1/2)          FIGURE 3 (Vacant Lot 2/2) 

 

Non-Conforming Lot 

Based on the reported acreage provided by DuPage county ArcGIS, the total area of the subject property 
is about twelve thousand five hundred (12,500) square feet. According to Section 9-5B-3 (E), maximum 
lot coverage is thirty percent (30%) of the total acreage. Therefore, any buildable space based on these 
estimated figures cannot exceed three thousand seven hundred and fifty (3,750) square feet. While Staff 
had requested precise figures from the applicants, only approximate numbers have been produced.  

 “Property Total Area: 12, 724 sq. feet more or less 

 “Proposed Buildable area: 4, 438 sq. feet”, figures provided by applicants dated 07/19/2016 

 

While more precise measurements for 10 Midway Drive would be ideal, the applicants’ petition before the 
Plan Commission do not require any at this time. Instead, the purpose of the applicants’ petition is merely 
to maximize the amount of buildable space on their property. Therefore, if the property measures at 
approximately seventy-five (75’) feet by one hundred and fifty (150’) feet, SEE ATTACHMENT 1, then a 
rough estimation of the property’s total area is about eleven thousand two hundred and fifty (11,250) 
square feet. Thirty percent (30%) of which would be three thousand, three hundred and seventy five 
(3,375) square feet. This is a rough estimation of the red outline located on the Land Title Survey.   

 

Development Proposal 

 

The applicants, Tony and Lisa Wong, wish to relocate to Willowbrook from their current residency in Chicago. 
After obtaining the rights to 10 Midway Drive, they plan to build a two-story, detached, single family home for 
their personal residency. While the applicants are capable of building on the subject property as is, the subject 
property’s current setback requirements are less than ideal for their desired floorplans. Coupled with the 
newer projects in the subject property’s immediate vicinity, larger homes are becoming a trend within this 
neighborhood.  

 

Required Setbacks 

Current setback requirements for 10 Midway Drive are as follows:  

                  FIGURE 4 (9-5B-3 (D) BULK REGULATIONS) 

YARD SETBACK REQUIREMENT 

Front Forty (40’) feet 

Interior Side Eight and a Half (8.5’) feet 

Exterior Side Forty (40’) feet 

Rear Thirty (30’) feet 
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Based on these setback requirements, the applicants are limited to a floor plan no larger than ninety-five (95’) 
feet of structure length and twenty-six and a half (26.5’) feet of structure width. To build a home on this lot 
without any variance, the applicants are limited to a home with a building footprint of two thousand and five 
hundred (2,500) square feet. When factoring in eight hundred (800) square feet of garage space, livable square 
footage is reduced even further to one thousand and seven hundred (1,700) square feet.   

 

Therefore, in order to maximize buildable space, the applicants and Staff propose that a variation to the 
exterior side yard be made. 

 

FIGURE 5 (9-5B-3 (D) BULK REGULATIONS with VARIANCE for 10 Midway Drive) 

YARD SETBACK REQUIREMENT 

Front Forty (40’) feet 

Interior Side Eight and One Half (8.5’) feet 

Exterior Side Twenty-Two and a Half (22.5’) feet 

Rear Thirty (30’) feet 

 

In FIGURE 5, the table shows that only the exterior side yard setback for 10 Midway Drive will be varied within 
the applicants’ petition.  It shows that instead of the required forty (40’) foot setback, the variation would 
reduce the exterior side yard setback to twenty-two and a half (22.5’) feet. Should this variation be accepted, 
the applicants would expand their buildable structure width from twenty-six and a half (26.5’) feet to forty-
four (44’) feet. Ultimately, this variance would give the applicants a little over one thousand and six hundred 
(1,600) additional square footage to construct their new home. SEE ATTACHMENT 1. 

 

Elevations & Construction 

While not in any official format, the applicants have provided the following sample elevations to grant some 
insight to the intended design of their subsequent home. SEE ATTACHMENT 2. The applicants have discussed 
with staff that their proposed building materials will include cement fiber board siding, brick, or a combination 
of the two. The applicants have also shared with staff their expected construction schedule. SEE ATTACHENT 
3. 

 

Garage Space 

The last notable item of the applicants' development proposal includes a mention of their intended attached 
garage space. Per 9-12-4(D), the applicants are allowed a maximum area of eight hundred (800) square feet 
of attached garage space. The applicants plan to use this allotted space by constructing two separate garages. 
One will serve as their principle garage, an attached structure that will measure twenty-by-twenty two (20' x 
22') feet. The second will be at the back of their home, another attached structure which will measure thirty-
by-twenty (30’ x 20’) feet.  

 

 

Summary of Variances Requested 

The purpose of this public hearing is to consider a petition requesting the approval of variations for a vacant 
corner lot. When petitioning to reduce the exterior side yard setback for 10 Midway Drive, two additional 
variations must be considered by the Plan Commission. All three of the variations referred to in this staff report, 
therefore, are as follows: 
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1. Variation from section 9-5B-3(D) 3 to authorize a minimum exterior side yard of forty (40') feet to 
twenty-two and one half (22.5') feet.  

2. Variation from section 9-5B-3(B)2 to authorize reduction of a single family detached dwelling on a 
corner lot width from one hundred and five (105') feet to seventy-five (75') feet.  

3. Variation from section 9-14-4.4 to authorize an alteration of minimum lot width and lot depth 
reduction requirements to be greater than twenty five percent (25%).  
 
 

Staff Analysis 
 

Building Use Breakdown 
 
Collaborating with the aid of the applicants, Staff has determined that the seventeen and a half (17.5') 
foot reduction from forty (40') feet to twenty-two and a half (22.5') feet will be an acceptable variance for 
the applicants' desired floor plans. Based on comparable properties in the immediate vicinity of the 
subject property, SEE ATTACHMENT 4, the size demand of more modern construction will warrant the 
proposed expansion to 10 Midway Drive’s buildable area.  
 
While it will benefit the Village to fill an otherwise vacant lot, there are two outlining concerns that should 
be discussed prior to the Plan Commission’s recommendation: 
 
1) Proximity to Route 83 
 

According to section 9-3-7, any property abutting certain roadways within Willowbrook are 
subject to a setback measuring at one hundred (100') feet. While this includes Route 83, the 
subject property is currently non-conforming. It is important to note that the property directly 
south of the subject property, 9 Midway Drive, is also non-conforming. As you will see in 
ATTACHMENT 4, lot # 4 currently contains a principle structure that has an exterior side yard 
setback at approximately thirty (30’) feet. Imagery provided in FIGURE 7 shows the landscaping 
separation between 10 Midway drive and Route 83.  This is nearly a mirror image when comparing 
9 Midway Drive.  

-Staff suggests that effort be made by the property owners to maintain and/or create a 
landscaping barrier/screen between Route 83 and the east side of 10 Midway Drive. 

 
2) Traffic at the Intersection between Midway Drive and Route 83 

Throughout the day, traffic at this intersection can be rather high in volume. While the property 
owners have deliberately chosen this location, the property owners are encouraged to make 
measures to increase safety and efficiency. 

-Staff will require that the expected placement of the driveway, accessible by Midway 
Drive, be positioned as far west on the property per interior side yard easement 
allowance.  
-Staff highly recommends that the property owners add a turn around to their primary 
driveway. This will aid accessibility to Midway Drive and an example turn around can be 
seen in FIGURE 6.   
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 FIGURE 6 (Recommended Example Turn Around)                   FIGURE 7 (Route 83 Current Landscaping)    

 
 
Standards 
 
Section 9-14-4.5 of the Willowbrook Zoning Ordinance establishes seven (7) standards that must be evaluated 
by the Plan Commission and Village Board. Recommendations may include conditions of approval if 
appropriate to mitigate any negative impacts created by the variations. The applicant’s responses are provide 
in ATTACHMENT 5. A list of the variance standards is provided below, along with the proposed findings to be 
incorporated in the Plan Commission’s recommendation and the Village Board’s ordinance if approved. 
 

(A) The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the 
conditions allowed by the regulations of the district in which it is located. 

Finding: The subject property is currently non-conforming. The current exterior side yard requirement 
only allows a maximum width of twenty-six and a half (26.5’) feet for construction of a single family 
residence. The variance will maximize buildable width to forty-four (44’) feet.  

(B) The proposed variation will not merely serve as a convenience to the applicant, but will alleviate some 
demonstrable and unusual hardship which will result if the strict letter of the regulations were carried 
out and which is not generally applicable to property within the same district. 
 
Finding: The proposed setback will allow for greater buildable space for the desired footprint of a 
detached single family home. This will align nicely with the newly constructed homes directly to the 
west of the subject property. Current minimum side yard requirements without the variance would 
otherwise limit the size and layout of the proposed single family residence. 
 

(C) The alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently having a proprietary interest in the 
premises. 
 
Finding: The applicant confirms the hardship was not created by any person presently having a 
proprietary interest in the premise.  
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(D) The proposed variation will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other 
property or improvements in the neighborhood. 
 
Finding: The proposed variation and proposed home to be built will add value to the community. It 
will add an additional single family residence to the R-2 district and it will promote development on a 
property that has otherwise been vacant and unkempt.  
 

(E) The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, 
substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, or endanger the 
public safety. 
 
Finding: The proposed variation and the subsequent single family home will not decrease the supply 
of natural light and air to the adjacent properties to the north, west, south or east.   
 

(F) The proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the locality. (Ord. 77-O-4, 2-14-1977) 
 
Finding: The proposed variation is in keeping with the essential character of the locality by maintaining 
conformity to the width of the newly constructed homes within the neighborhood.  
 

(G) The proposed variation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of this title. (Ord. 97-O-05, 1-27-1997) 
 
Finding: The proposed variation allows a less than ideal property to have a home built where the 
applicants can live in and become residents of the Village of Willowbrook.  
 

 
Staff Recommendation 
 
Staff supports to authorize a variation to reduce the minimum exterior side yard setback from forty (40’) feet 
to twenty-two and a half (22.5’) feet, to authorize a variation to the minimum corner lot width from one 
hundred and five (105’) feet to seventy-five (75’) feet, and to authorize a variation to alter minimum lot width 
and depth reduction requirements to be greater than twenty-five percent (25%). The site, 10 Midway Drive, 
and the applicants’ proposed single family home meets the intended use of the R-2 zoning district. The 
expected construction would be a welcomed addition to an otherwise vacant and unused lot.  
 
Staff supports the requested variances and recommends the Plan Commission approve the following sample 
motion: 
 
Based on the submitted petition and testimony provided, the variance for setback alterations at 10 Midway 
Drive meets the standards for a variance as outlined in this staff report dated for the August 3rd, 2016 Plan 
Commission meeting and as deliberated by the Plan Commission; therefore I move that the Plan Commission 
recommend approval of PC 16-09 subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Driveway placement for the proposed single family home be placed as far west on the property per 
interior side yard easement allowance. 

2. The variances granted only applies to 10 Midway Drive. 

3. The variances shall be null and void if construction of the proposed use is not commenced and a 
certificate of occupancy is not granted within eighteen (18) months of the date of any approval of 
the variance by the Village Board. 





Attachment 2: Sample Elevations 
 07/18/2016  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 Attachment 4: Comparable Properties 
 07/18/2016  

  

 

 7635 Eleanor Place   13 Midway Drive 
 
 

 12 Midway Drive     9 Midway Drive 
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Village of Willowbrook 

Staff Report to the Plan Commission 

Public Hearing Date:  August 17, 2016 (Special Meeting) 
 
Prepared By:   Anna Franco, Planning Consultant 
 
Case Title: PC 16-16:  7501-7601 Quincy, ROC PUD Amendment 
 
Petitioner: ROC Willowbrook LLC 
 
Action Requested by Consideration of a petition to amend a special use permit for a Planned 
Applicant:  Unit Development (PUD) to allow the addition of a second story to storage 

facility Building A, and to consider alternate façade and building materials 
for both storage facility Building A and B, in the M-1 Zoning District. 

 
Location: East side of Quincy between Willowbrook Center Parkway (75th Street 

extended) on the north and Executive Drive on the south. 
 
PINs: 09-28-403-028 and 09-28-403-027 
 
Existing Zoning: M-1 
 
Existing Land Use: The north property is currently improved with a multi-use industrial 

building. The south property is vacant. 
 
Property Size:   15.434 acres 
 
Surrounding Land Use:             Use                                                Zoning 
    North      Vacant property north of 75th   M-1 
    South      Stone Wheel    M-1 
    East             Multi-Tenant Industrial  M-1 & OR 
    West           5 Lots/Buildings   M-1 & OR 
 
Documents Attached:  1. Revised Building “A” Elevations, dated 10/08/15 (8 Sheets) 
    2. Building “B” Elevations, dated 07/18/16 (3 Sheets) 
    3. InsulTech Cut Sheet, no date (4 Sheets) 
    4. Construction Schedule, no date (1 Sheet) 
    5. Approved PUD Ordinance 16-O-03, dated 01/11/16 (64 Sheets) 
 
Necessary Action by Open Public Hearing, accept testimony, and approve a recommendation to
Plan Commission: the Village Board. 
 

A sample motion can be found on page 10. 
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Section 1: Site Description 
The subject property is located on the east side of Quincy Street between 75th Street/Willowbrook Centre 
Parkway on the north and Executive Drive on the south. The site is currently improved with one (1) 94,976 
square foot multi-tenant building at the north end of the site with site access from Quincy. Located south of 
the existing building is a large undeveloped grassed and treed area and about two thirds of a large pond, which 
provides detention volume for these properties, as well as properties in the Plaza Court subdivision to the east. 
 

Exhibit 1 Site Location 

  
Aerial Source: DuPage County, 2014 Imagery. 

 

Section 2: Development Request 
The applicant is requesting an amendment to their existing PUD approval (approved December 14, 2015) to 
allow the addition of a second story to storage facility Building “A”, increasing the height from twenty-five (25) 
feet to thirty-three (33) feet and to consider alternate façade and building materials for both storage facility 
Building “A” and “B”, in the M-1 Zoning District. As the building footprint is unchanged from the previously 
approved PUD & Re-Subdivision, all site engineering previously approved remains unchanged. 
 
The applicant has submitted this petition because a greater than five percent (5%) gross floor area and building 
height is created by the requested change and therefore constitutes a “Major” change to a PUD per Section 
9-13-4(C)6. While minor changes to a PUD only require administrative approval, major changes require a new 
application for a PUD. 
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PUD History 
Approval - On December 14, 2015, the Village Board approved a special use for a Planned Unit Development 
(PUD) and approval of a Preliminary and Final Plat of Subdivision and Preliminary and Final Plat of PUD for two 
(2) storage buildings along Quincy Street and Executive Drive. One of the new buildings will parallel and front 
Quincy, while the southern building will parallel Executive and have frontage on both Quincy and Executive 
Drive. 
 

 November 4, 2015 - Plan Commission Discussion 

 December 2, 2015 - Plan Commission Recommendation for Approval 

 December 14, 2015 - Village Board Approval 

 

About the Approved PUD - The new northern building, 
Building “A”, will be for "drive-in" general goods 
storage and was originally approved to contain 55,656, 
square feet. Access to this building will be possible via 
a shared access point through the existing parking lot 
of the building to the north and full access drives on 
both the north and south sides of the building. Patrons 
wishing to purchase a storage space will enter the 
parking lot on the south side of the building to access 
the offices area, which will be in the southwest corner 
of the north building. Patrons wishing to store their 
goods within this building will enter the building in their 
cars from the north side of the building which provides 
access to a garage door located on the east side of the 
building. Once they are finished, they will exit the 
building through an exit-only garage door to Quincy 
Street located midpoint in the building. 

 

The second building, Building “B” will be used for the storage of automobiles and  will contain 44,410 square 
feet. Access to the building will be via Quincy Street, located between the two (2) buildings. Patrons will be 
able to drive into the building on the north, and out of the building on the south side to Executive Drive, where 
the driveway aligns with the access drive to the business across the street. The east side of this building also 
has a "fire lane" emergency only access drive on the east side of the building. 

 

Section 3: Staff Analysis 
 
Building “A” Second Story 
The petitioner is seeking an amendment to their PUD for the addition of a second story to Building “A” that 
will increase the total height of the building from 25’ to 33’. The second story will consist of 386 additional 
storage units of varying sizes and will almost a mirror the layout of the approved first floor plan of the building. 
There will therefore be a total of 764 storage units in Building “A”. As stated later in “Bulk Requirements”, the 
height of the building is allowed per the M-1 Zoning district regulations. 
 

 
 

Building A 

Building B 
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Elevation & Façade Improvements 
In addition to building height, the petitioner is seeking an amendment to their PUD to allow alternate masonry 
material to be allowed in place of pre-cast concrete. Due to the extreme lead-time for precast panels, the 
petitioner is asking that InsulTech – insulated concrete masonry system be allowed as an alternate material for 
both Building A and Building B. The petitioner has presented these material choices and colors to Village Staff 
prior to the public hearing and has received preliminary approval for their use. 
 
New colored elevation drawings have been provided for Building “A” in Attachments (1) and (2). As shown, the 
masonry materials will display in an alternating patterns of two (2) colors to symbolize the two (2) different 
stories of the building.  
 
The applicant has not updated the materials and notes on the plans for Building “B”. The submittal of the 
updated plans is listed as a condition in the sample motion of this report. 

 
Parking Analysis 
The proposed second story for the north Building “A” will double the square footage of the building. Due to 
the increase in square footage, the parking requirement has been recalculated. The Zoning Ordinance does not 
provide a specific parking requirement for a "self-storage" use, so Staff has applied the closest use defined in 
the ordinance, which is "Warehouse, Storage, Wholesale and Mail Order Establishments", which requires the 
greater of 1 space for every 1.5 Employees, or 4 spaces plus 1 additional space for every 1,500 square feet over 
4,500 square feet. Please reference Table 1 below for a comparison for the parking requirement calculated for 
the previously approved PUD and the parking requirement with the proposed changes. 
 

Phase Building Square Footage Required Proposed 

Approved PUD 

Building “A” 55,656 38 spaces 

71 spaces 

Building “B” 44,410 31 spaces 

Total 100,066 69 spaces 

Proposed PUD Amendment 

Building “A” 111,312 75 spaces 

Building “B” 44,410 31 spaces 

Total 155,722 106 spaces 

 
 
Approximately 55,600 square feet of storage space would be added to Building “A”, increasing the required 
parking for the Building “A” from 38 spaces to 75 spaces, and increasing the required parking for the entire site 
from 69 spaces to 106 spaces. The relief that would need to be granted would be substantial, but because 
patrons use this site primarily to either store a car in the south building or to arrive in their car, drive into the 
building and unload items into a storage locker in the north building, there is no real need to provide code 
compliant parking space for this use. 
 
However, if the property were used for a future use, this parking may not be adequate. Conditions in the 
ordinance approved in December 2015, restrict any other use other than a self-storage facility without 
amending the PUD, given the unique characteristics of this use. A major changes to the PUD would therefore 
be required to evaluate how to add parking and loading facilities for almost any other type of use with this 
much square footage. 
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If this petition is approved, a waiver would need to be added to the ordinance approving this PUD amendment 
from Section 9-10-5(K) of the Village code. 
 
Note: According to information provided by Staff in the November 4, 2015 Staff Report to the Plan Commission 
for the original PUD approval, the existing building north of the subject property (also owned by ROC) is 
deficient thirty-two (32) parking spaces. To account for the deficiency, a parking easement was created to allow 
use of the north fifty-three (53) parking spaces on the subject property. This item should be considered when 
analyzing parking on the subject property. 
 

Changed Bulk Regulations 
All previously approved bulk regulations (building setbacks, pavement setbacks, lot coverage, foundation 
landscaping, etc) will remain unchanged with the exception of building height and maximum floor area ratio, 
which remain in conformance with the code. 
 

1. Building Height.  The applicant is proposing to increase the building height of Building “A” from 25’ 
(approved in December 2015) to 33’. The maximum building height in the M-1 Zoning District is 40’, 
so no relief is necessary. 

 
2. Maximum Floor Area Ratio.  The maximum floor area ratio (FAR) for the approved PUD was 

approximately 0.33. With the proposed addition of the second floor for Building “A”, the new FAR 
would be approximate 0.52. The maximum FAR in the M-1 Zoning District is 0.6, so no relief is 
necessary. 

 
Tri-State Comments 
The Tri-State Fire Protection District Fire Marshall/Inspector does not have any issues with the addition of a 
second story for Building “A.”  

Construction Schedule 
Following the issuance of building permits, the projected timeline for the construction of the buildings is seven 
(7) to eight (8) months based on the construction schedule submitted by the applicant in Attachment (4). 
 
 

Section 5: Special Use and Planned Development Standards 
State Statutes and local ordinances require findings be made with regard to special use and planned 
development standards. A list of the standards is provided below, along with a "finding'' that can be referenced 
in the Plan Commission's motion. Please note that the "findings" assume acceptance of the required changes 
and proposed conditions in this report. Modifying a required change or proposed condition may require 
changing a listed finding. 
 
Special Use Standards 
 
(A) That the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special use will not be detrimental to or 

endanger the public health, safety, morals, comfort or general welfare. 
 

Finding: Access to and from the proposed project has been designed so as to minimize back-ups and 
congestion on the streets. The traffic generated by this use is relatively minor compared to other industrial 
users, and this use will not generate semi-truck traffic. 
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(B) That the special use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate 
vicinity for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish and impair property values within 
the neighborhood. 

 
Finding: The proposed project functions in a way that will not diminish or impair property values within 
the neighborhood. It is important that this project also be designed to appear as an industrial project. 
Careful consideration has been given to the appearance of this project in order to protect the property 
values of nearby properties. 
 

(C) That the establishment of the special use will not impede the normal and orderly development and 
improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in the district. 

Finding: This project represents one of the last development opportunities in the area. Everything 
immediately adjoining this site has already been developed, so the allowance of this special use will not 
impede orderly development. 
 

(D) That adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and/or other necessary facilities have been or are being 
provided. 

 
Finding: The proposed project is already served by both Quincy and Executive Drives which are adequate 
for the project and the surrounding area. A new public sidewalk has been required along Quincy, to be 
consistent with the recommendations of the Comprehensive Plan. 
 

(E) That adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to 
minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. 

 
Finding: Access to both buildings has been designed to minimize traffic congestion in the streets. 
Conditions of approval are included that prohibit the use of the proposed exits as entrances. Additionally, 
conditions restrict any other use other than a self-storage facility without amending the PUD so that 
issues such as traffic, circulation could be evaluated. Give the unique characteristics of this use, a major 
changes to the PUD would be required to evaluate how to add parking and loading facilities for almost 
any other type of use with this much square footage. 

 
(F) That the special use shall in all other respects conform to the applicable regulations of the district in 

which it isolated, except as such regulations may in each instance be modified by the Village Board 
pursuant to the recommendation of the Plan Commission. 

 
Finding: Except as modified in the Ordinance granting the amendment and Ordinance 16-O-03, the 
project will comply with the applicable regulations of the M-1 Zoning District. 

 
(G) Conditions in the area have substantially changed, and at least one year has elapsed since any denial by 

the Village Board of any prior application for a special use permit that would have authorized 
substantially the same use of all or part of the site. (Ord. 97-O-05, 1-27-1997). 

 
Finding: The Village Board has not denied a special use permit on this property in the last year. 
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Planned Unit Development Standards 
 
(A) Comprehensive Plan: A planned unit development must conform with the intent and spirit of the planning 

goals and objectives of the village comprehensive plan. 
 

Finding: If designed with the conditions included in the approving Ordinance granting the amendment and 
in Section 8 of Ordinance 16-O-03, the proposed development complies with the Comprehensive Plan 
which recommends industrial uses. Careful consideration has been given to the appearance of this project 
in order to protect the property values of nearby properties. The project minimizes traffic in the area and 
accommodates traffic to and within the site. Additionally, a pedestrian sidewalk along Quincy. 
 

(B) Size And Ownership: The site of the planned unit development must be under single ownership and/or 
unified control and be not less than two (2) acres in area. 

 
Finding: The proposed development contains 15.434 acres. 
 

(C) Compatibility: The uses permitted in the planned unit development must be of a type and so located as 
to exercise no undue detrimental influence upon surrounding properties. 

Finding: Building setbacks along Quincy and Executive Drive have been reduced from the required 40' to 
a minimum of 30' to accommodate the necessary building layout given the location of pond at the rear 
of the property. This building setback is not inconsistent with existing building setbacks on Executive Drive 
east of the subject property or on the west side of Quincy in the vicinity of this project. Parking lot setbacks 
all meet minimum requirements. The use of storage facility, while not specifically regulated in the Zoning 
Ordinance, is consistent in terms of its "storage" function with common industrial uses. Design has been 
regulated to control an overlay commercialized appearance, which may have a negative influence on 
surrounding industrial properties. 
 
The proposed increase in building height of Building “A” from 25’ to 33’ will not have detrimental 
influence upon surrounding properties. 
 

(D) Storm Water Management: Adequate facilities, both on site and off site, shall be provided to ensure that 
all drainage related issues are addressed. 

 
Finding: Detention for this site was completed when the applicant made previous improvements to the 
adjoining pond to increase detention volume. The ordinance has since changed to require BMPs, which 
is why the rain gardens are incorporated into the design of this project. The project has been fully 
evaluated by the Village Engineer for compliance with stormwater requirements. 
 

(E) Space Between Buildings: The minimum horizontal distance between buildings shall be: 

1. Thirty feet (30') between one-story, two-story and two and one-half story buildings or combinations 
thereof. 

Finding: The Building “A” is two stories and Building “B” is one story. There is a 32.74' separation between 
the buildings. 
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(F) Yards: The required yards or setbacks along the periphery of the planned unit development shall be at 

least equal in width or depth to that of the applicable required yard within the adjacent zoning district. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, buildings of more than twenty four feet (24') in height shall provide a 
setback from any property line not less than a distance equal to the height of such buildings. 

 
Finding: The proposed project and amendment meets this requirement. 

 
(G) Parking Requirements: Adequate parking shall be provided as set forth in other sections of this title. 

  
Finding: Parking is adequate for the specific type of tenant planned on Lot 1 (the storage buildings). 
Tenants in Lot 2 will have expanded parking opportunities pursuant to an easement allow access and 
parking to 53 parking spaces on Lot 1. 
 

(H) Traffic: That adequate provision be made to provide ingress and egress so designed as to minimize traffic 
congestion in the public streets. 

 
Finding: Traffic is controlled and located to minimize traffic congestion along Quincy. Only emergency 
access is allowed to Executive Drive. 
 

(I) Preservation Standards: Due regard shall be demonstrated for any existing site conditions worthy of 
consideration including: desirable trees of a minimum six inch (6") caliper or greater, natural bodies of 
water, designated wetlands and/or flood hazard areas, etc. All desirable vegetation shall be identified 
by location, caliper size, type, condition and a method by which preservation efforts will be conducted. 

 
Finding: While none of the existing plant material in the middle of the site is being preserved, there are 
materials along the boundary between proposed lots 1 and 2 that will be preserved. A large number of 
trees are also being preserved that are close to the pond. These will be staked and protected during 
construction. Supplementing the preserved material with the additional new materials as required by the 
Zoning Ordinance will ensure compliance with the ordinance. 
 

(J) Design Standards: The provisions of the Willowbrook subdivision ordinance shall be adhered to, unless 
a variance is granted by the village board. 

 
Finding: No variations to the Willowbrook Subdivision regulations are required. 
 

(K) Uses For PUDs Greater Than Five Acres: Any permitted or special use available under any of the various 
zoning districts classifications, whether singly or in combination, and any other use permitted by law, 
may be allowed as either a permitted or special use within a planned unit development consisting of 
more than five (5) acres, but only to the extent specifically approved by the village board, after a finding 
that such use is consistent with the objectives of this chapter. 

 
Finding: The use is greater than 5 acres and will recognize "self-storage" as a permitted use for this 
project, with the conditions outlined in the ordinance granting the PUD amendment and Section 8 of 
Ordinance 16-O-03. 
 

(L) Other Standards: The planned unit development may depart from strict conformance with the required 
density, dimension, area, height, bulk, and other regulations for the underlying zoning district and other 
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provisions of this title to the extent specified in the preliminary plat and documents authorizing the 
planned unit development so long as the planned unit development will not be detrimental to or 
endanger the public health, safety and general welfare. Notwithstanding the foregoing, every planned 
unit development must comply with the minimum standards set forth in subsections (A), (B), (C), (D), 
(H), (I) and (K) of this section. 

 
Finding: Minor exception are incorporate into the PUD as identified in the staff report prepared for the 
August 17, 2016 Plan Commission meeting, however, the development does comply with standards A, B, 
C, D, H, I and K as required. 

Planned Unit Development Findings 
 
(A) In what respects the proposed plan is consistent with the stated purpose of the planned unit development 

regulations. 
 

Finding: The proposed plan provides flexibility to permit two buildings, when one is typically allowed. The 
developer has designed these buildings to provide access to the interior in a manner that does not interfere 
with traffic on either Quincy or Executive Drive. The development incorporates the required BMPs to filter 
and purify stormwater before it enters the detention basin. Uses on Lot 2 will be regulated so that the 53 
parking spaces on Lot 1 can be used to satisfy parking requirements, and the self-storage use on Lot 1 
cannot be changed without approval of a major change to a PUD, as regulated by the Zoning Ordinance. 
 

(B) The extent to which the proposed plan meets the requirements and standards of the planned unit 
development regulations. 

 
Finding: The PUD meets the standards as identified above. 

 
(C) The extent to which the proposed plan departs from the zoning and subdivision regulations otherwise 

applicable to the subject property, including, but not limited to, the density, dimension, area, bulk and 
use, and the reasons why such departures are deemed to be in the public interest. 

Finding: The PUD includes exceptions as identified in the Staff Report for the August 17, 2016 Plan 
Commission meeting 
 

(D) The method by which the proposed plan makes adequate provision for public services, provides 
adequate control over vehicular traffic, provides for and protects designated common open space, and 
furthers the amenities of light and air, recreation and visual enjoyment. 

 
Finding: The PUD provides reasonable access for intended low intensity users. Garbage trucks will collect 
garbage that is stored inside Building A by entering and exiting the building via a code that is provided to 
the garbage company. The site has also been evaluated for its ability to accommodate turning 
movements of fire and emergency vehicles. 
 

(E) The relationship and compatibility of the proposed plan to the adjacent properties and neighborhood. 
 

Finding: The proposed project will be marketed to people who have household goods that need to be 
stored, or to those who wish to store vehicles off site. Once occupied, the "tenant" of the household good 
storage have infrequent reasons to visit the site. It is anticipated that those who store their vehicles at 
this project will primarily come to the site on weekends and holidays, when other businesses in the area 
are likely closed or on reduced shifts. 
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(F) The desirability of the proposed plan with respect to the physical development, tax base and economic 

well being of the village. 
 

Finding: Zoning Ordinance requirements and will bring new people to the area to shop and otherwise 
utilize local restaurants, which will benefit the local tax base. Very little sales tax will be generated by the 
site. Some utility tax revenues will be added by the site. 

 
(G) The conformity with the intent and spirit of the current planning objectives of the village. 

 
Finding: The plan and amendment to the PUD conforms to the spirit and intent of the Village's current 
planning objective if developed as recommended by the Plan Commission. 

Section 6: Sample Motion 
The proposed changes to the existing PUD meet all bulk requirements for the M-1 District, though the addition 
of a second story to Building “A” requires substantial relief from the parking requirement for the subject 
property. However, because patrons use this site primarily to either store a car or unload items into a storage 
locker, the need to provide code compliant parking space for this use may not be necessary. The proposed 
building façade materials have already been presented to Staff prior to the public hearing, and have received 
preliminary approval, but should also be considered by the Plan Commission 
 
If the Plan Commission wishes to forward a positive recommendation to the Village Board, the following sample 
motion is provided: 
 
Based on the submitted petition and testimony presented, I move that the Plan Commission forward its 
findings for a Special Use and Planned Unit Development referenced in the Staff Report for PC 16-16 
prepared for the August 17, 2016 meeting (except as the Plan Commission may modify during the meeting) 
and recommend approval of an amendment to the existing special use for a Planned Unit Development to 
allow the addition of a second story to storage facility Building “A”, and alternate façade and building 
materials for both storage facility Building “A” and “B”, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The petitioner shall submit updated building plans for Building “B” that show the updated InsulTech 
Insulated Concrete building material. 
 

2. That the approval be in substantial compliance with the list of “Documents Attached” for PC 16-16 
included in the August 17, 2016 Staff Report for PC 16-16, except as may be required for compliance 
with the requirements of the Village Engineer or Building Inspector as part of the Building Permit 
review process. 
 

3. Approved uses on Lot 1 (subject property) are restricted to self-storage uses only, except as may be 
further authorized by the Village Board pursuant to Section 9-13-4(C)6(a) regulating Major Changes 
to a PUD. 
 

4. No building permits shall be issued unless final plan documents provide details that show building 
material colors in substantial compliance with the colors provided in the color renderings as 
determined by the Village Administrator. 
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Proposed Construction Schedule 
 

7601 Quincy St. 

Willowbrook, Illinois 

 

 

1. Install soil erosion control measures around entire site within 1 week of receipt of 

permit. Inspect erosion control measures and maintain in working order. 

 

2. Remove topsoil/ spoils from previous excavation from site. (1 week) 

 

3. Remove underbrush fallen, dying and dead trees on site and withing stormwater 

easement. (1 week) 

 

4. Construct Deep Foundations based on soil conditions. Install grade beams and 

floor system for both buildings. Building A will be first followed immediately by 

building B. (6 weeks) 

 

5. Erect Precast Buildings. Building A will be first followed immediately by 

building B. (6 weeks). 

 

6. Paint Exterior of Building and detail. (2-3 weeks). 

 

7. Construct all underground storm sewer and utility service lines per plan.  

Estimated time 4 weeks. (Concurrent w/ exterior building construction.) 

 

8. Install all curb & Gutter. Install Parking Lot base. (1 week) 

 

9. Construct VCBMP’s immediate following Exterior work. Install landscape 

materials per landscape plan. Estimated time 3 weeks. Maintain as detailed on the 

Drawing notes. (Continuous through project) 

 

10. Clean streets immediately if mud is tracked onto the road during construction. 

(Continuous through project) 

 

11. Construct building interior.  Estimated time 4 months. 

 

12. Pave Parking Lots and install concrete aprons. Provide touch-up maintenance on 

Rain Gardens. Final grade entire development.  Estimated time 3 weeks. (At the 

end of the project) 

 

13. Plant any stripped/ bare areas after final grading and leave erosion control 

measures in place until 70% coverage is reached. 

 

14. Monitor BMP’s for 1 year. Maintain and repair as needed. 
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